

**In the District Court of Appeal
Fourth District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

JOSE E. VIDAL,

Appellant,

v.

SUNTRUST BANK,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

ICE LEGAL, P.A.

Counsel for Appellant

1975 Sansburys Way, Suite 104

West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Telephone: (561) 793-5658

Facsimile: (866) 507-9888

Email: mail@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| I. Introduction | 1 |
| II. Appellant’s Statement of the Facts | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. Plaintiff’s Process Server Failed to Comply with Florida Statutes and the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure | 6 |
| II. Florida Courts Demand Strict Compliance with § 48.031 and Other Statutes Governing Service of Process | 7 |
| III. “Actual Notice” Is Not – And Cannot Be – the Standard..... | 8 |
| IV. Completing a Return of Service Does Not Cure a Failure to Comply with § 48.031 or Rule 1.070(e). | 10 |
| V. Excusing Plaintiff’s Non-Compliance With One of the Provisions of the Service Statute Would Completely Vitate the Statute and Violate the Constitutional Separation of Powers Requirement. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Anthony v. Gary J. Rotella & Assocs.</i> , 906 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) | 5 |
| <i>Askew v. Schuster</i> , 331 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1976) | 14 |
| <i>Baraban v. Sussman</i> , 439 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) | 8 |
| <i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Carlini v. State Dep't. of Legal Affairs</i> , 521 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) | 7, 8 |
| <i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003) | 5 |
| <i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974) | 15 |
| <i>Kepner v. State</i> , 577 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 1991) | 15 |
| <i>Pepper v. Pepper</i> , 66 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1953) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Re-Employment Servs., Ltd. v. Nat'l Loan Acquisitions Co.</i> , 969 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) | 5 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Russell v. Zulla</i> , 556 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Schupak v. Sutton Hill Assocs.</i> , 710 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Shurman v. Atlantic Mortg. & Inv. Corp.</i> , 795 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>Sierra Holding, Inc. v. Inn Keepers Supply Co.</i> , 464 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) | 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. City of Casselberry v. Mager</i> , 356 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1978) | 15 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| § 48.031(5), Fla. Stat. (2009) | 5, 10, 14 |
| § 48.29(6), Fla. Stat. (2009) | 10 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.070(e) | 5 |
